

## Araluen Golf Resort Pty Ltd T/A Araluen Estate Country Club Avenue, Roleystone, WA, 6111

Ph: 08 9397 9000

Email: membership@araluenestate.com.au

## 2023 - 2024 Araluen Estate Golfing Membership Terms & Conditions

## **Definitions**

Araluen Estate "AE" relates to: Golf Course, Clubhouse, and all facilities owned and operated by Araluen Estate Pty Ltd. The membership packages pertain to Membership of Araluen Estate for Golfing related activities. Any similar documents or otherwise in the public realm are not accepted and this document now supersedes them.

Membership Period: 1st July 2023 to 30th June 2024

## Terms and Conditions

- 1. Membership upgrades are welcomed throughout the year, and can be upgraded with the associated costs less the original membership type fees on a prorate basis
- 2. Memberships are non-refundable
- 3. Memberships are not transferable
- 4. A (10) day cooling off period shall apply from time of purchase
  - a. Excludes memberships brought in the final 4 months of each Membership year
- 5. Araluen Golf Carts are licensed with the department of transport, and the member or member guests must hold a valid Australian Drivers License to operate.
  - a. The driver agrees to provide their driver license number on application
  - b. The member acknowledges that a loss of driver license will mean use of carts if prohibited and that no refund for annual cart membership shall apply
  - c. The member acknowledges that they are personally liable for all damage to motorised carts booked under their name and within their group.
- 6. Members must book all tee times using the "AE" members portal.
  - a. Members have 28-day advanced access to tee times being 14 days in advance of public bookings
  - b. No tee being displayed means the course is sold or restricted on the day in question
  - c. Tee times once booked must be strictly adhered to
  - d. Members must update their booking online or contact the Golf shop if the need to move a timeslot arises
  - e. Changes to Tee Time are based on availability at the time of change
  - f. All Araluen Country Club Competitions must be booked online
- 7. Tee times are strictly on a first come first play basis.
- 8. Members must produce their membership card on request.
- 9. Membership inclusions change year to year
  - a. The included benefits for the 2023/2024 are detailed on the "AE" website https://araluenestate.com.au/product-category/memberships/product-category/membersh
- 10. Membership access is at the sole discretion of course management and Tee times maybe restricted on Public Holidays
- 11. Membership are welcome to use the course inline with their membership type after the course is closed unless advised otherwise
- 12. Annual Cart Memberships are sold on a per person basis in a shared cart.
  - a. The Member must pay online at the time of booking if a cart membership or own cart is not provided for.
- 13. Members Guests
  - a. A member may invite up to 3 persons to play a four ball on any given day, pending membership type.
  - $b. The fee payable is \$50 \, Weekdays \, and \, \$70 \, Weekends Includes \, seat in Cart \, regardless \, of \, whether a \, cart \, is \, required.$
  - c. The Member is responsible for ensuring these fees are paid to the Araluen Estate before play commences.
  - d. The Member must be playing with the member guests in the Tee Slot
- 14. Araluen Estate Golf Course agrees to nominate The General Manager of Araluen Estate as the contact person in relation to these T&Cs.
- 15. In line with OH&S requires all players must inform Clubhouse staff before playing on the golf course & driving range areas at all times.
- 16. This document has been created for the sole purpose of marketing and promotion of the Araluen Estate Membership 2023–2024 season. It cannot be replicated, re-produced or edited without the signed written consent of the Araluen Estate. © Australian Copyright Council 2021.
- 17. These terms and conditions are subject to change from time to time and will be distributed to all members via member email addresses if amendments are made.